through an affiliate or a third party. 

3. APPLICATION FEE 

3.1 On the Execution Date, and in consideration of the license granted hereunder in respect of 
the Unit, the Applicant(s) shall pay to the Operator a one-time, upfront, non-interest-bearing 
fee of INR 25,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Twenty-Five Lakhs only) (“Application Fee”) which shall 

remain deposited with the Operator during the entire Term of this Agreement. The 
Application Fee is refundable strictly in accordance with Schedule 2 depending upon the 
tenure of stay.  Refund shall be conditional upon the Applicant vacating the Unit peacefully